impact on future financial statements. Additional discussion on certain accounting standards that may impact
CWB is included in  Note 1 of  the audited consolidated financial statements  for the year ended October 31, 2018
(see page 85 of the  2018 Annual Report ) .

CWB 2019 Second Quarter Report  32

   Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

3.  Transition to IFRS 9

Reconciliation of IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table details  the impact of the transition to IFRS 9 on the consolidated balance sheet  as at November 1,
2018. Reclassification adjustments reflect the movement of assets  between measurement categories with no impact
to shareholders ô equity or change to the assetsô carrying value. Remeasurement adjustments, which include changes
to allowances for credit losses  related to the adoption of the impairment requirements of IFRS 9, result in a change to
the carrying value of the assets  and an impact to shareholdersô equity, net of tax. Refer to Note 2 for additional
information regarding accounting policy changes rela ted to the transition to IFRS 9.

IAS 39

Measurement
Category

IFRS 9

Measurement
Category

 IAS 39

Carrying

Value  as at

October
31, 2018

Re -
classification

Re -
measurement

IFRS 9

Carrying

Value  as at

November
1, 2018

Assets

 Cash r esources  Amortized cost  Amortized c ost  $ 126,396  $ -   $ (35)  (1) $ 126,361

 Available - for -sale  n/a   26,825   (26,825)  (2)   -   -

 n/a  FVOCI  -   26,825  (2)   -   26,825

   153,221   -   (35)   153,186

 Securities   Available - for -sale  n/a   2,084,752   (2,084,752)  (3)   -   -

 n/a  FVOCI  -   2,084,752  (3)   -   2,084,752

   2,084,752   -   -   2,084,752

 Loans, net of a llowance for

   credit l osses

Amortized c ost

Amortized c ost

26,204,599   -

19,810

(4 )

26,224,409

 Other   578,891   -   (7,633)  (5)  571,258

Total Assets   $  29,021,463  $  -   $  12,14 2   $  29,033,60 5

Liabilities and Equity

 Deposits  Amortized c ost  Amortized c ost  $ 23,699,957  $ -  $ -   $ 23,699,957

 Other   725,149   -   (10,592)  (6)  714,557

 Debt  Amortized c ost  Amortized c ost   2,007,854   -   -   2,007,854

Total Liabilities   26,432,960   -   (10,592)   26,422,368

Equity
 Preferred shares   265,000   -   -   265,000

 Common shares   744,701   -   -   744,701

 Retained earnings   23,937   -   22,514  (7)  46,451

 Share -based payment reserve   1,649,196   -   -   1,649,196
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   (97,082)   -   220  (8)  (96,862)

Total Shareholdersô Equity   2,585,752   -   22,734   2,608,486

 Non -controlling interests   2,751   -   -   2,751

Total Equity   2,588,503   -   22,734   2,611,237

Total Liabilities and Equity   $  29,021,463  $  -   $  12,14 2   $  29,033,60 5

(1)  Recognition of allowances for credit losses related to cash resources measured at amortized cost.
(2)  Available - for -sale interest -bearing deposits with regulated financial institutions have been reclassified to FVOCI as the securities met the SPPI criteria

and are managed in  a óhold to collect and to sell ô business model. Cash and non - interest bearing deposits with regulated financial institutions as well as

cheques and other items in transit continue to be measured at amortized cost.